
Lubrication
This motor is supplied with pre-lubrication ball bearings. No lubrication required before start up.

Relubrication Intervals
The following intervals are suggested as a guide:

Lubrication

Use high quality ball bearing lubricant. Use consistency of lubricant suitable for class of insulation stamped on
nameplate as follows:

Procedure

If motor is equipped with Alemite fitting, clean tip of fitting and apply grease gun. Use 1 to 2 full strokes on
motors in NEMA 215T frame and smaller. Use 2 to 3 strokes on NEMA 254T thru NEMA 365 T frame. Use 3
to 4 strokes on NEMA 404T frames and larger. On motors having drain plugs, remove drain plug and operate
motor for 20 minutes before replacing drain plug.

On motors equipped with slotted head grease screw, remove screw and apply grease tube to hole. Insert 2 to
3 inch length of grease string into each hole on motors in NEMA 215T frame and smaller. Insert 3 to 5 inch
length on larger motors. For motors having drain plug and operate motor for 20 minutes before replacing drain
plug.

CAUTION: Keep lubricant clean. Lubricate motors at standstill. remove and replace drain plugs at standstill. Do
not mix petroleum lubricant and silicone lubricant in motor bearings.

Lubrication Instructions
For Ball Bearing Motors

H.P. RANGE
Sub Fractional to 7 1/2

10 to 40
50-200

Sub Fractional to 7 1/2
10 to 40
50 to 200 

All

Sub Fractional to 40
50 to 200

SUGGESTED RELUBRICATION INTERVALS
HOURS OF SERVICE PER YEAR

5,000

Continuous Normal Applications

Season Service Motor
Idle 6 Months or More

Continuous High Ambients
Dirty or Moist Locations

High Vibrations
Where Shaft End is Hot (Pumps-Fans)

RELUBE INTERVAL
5 Years
3 Years
1 Year
2 Years
1 Year

9 Months
1 Year

(Beginning of Season)
6 Months
3 Months

300-088.02

CONSISTENCY

Medium

LUBRICATION CONSISTENCY
INSULATION

CLASS

B & F

F & H

TYPICAL
LUBRICATION

Shell Dolium R
and/or

Chevron SR1 2

FRAME
TYPE

Sub Fractional
to 447T

All

TYPE

Polyurea



100
12
12
12
12
12
12
10
12
8
12
6
12
4
12
4
10
2
8
2
8
1
6
1
4
1
4
0
4

150
12
12
12
12
10
12
8
12
6
12
4
12
4
10
2
8
2
8
1
6
0
6
0
4
00
2

000
2

200
12
12
12
12
10
12
8
12
6
12
4
12
4
10
2
8
2
6
1
6
00
4
00
2

000
2

0000
0

300
12
12
10
12
8
12
6
10
4
10
4
10
2
8
1
6
0
6
00
4

0000
2

0000
2

250
0

300
00

500
10
12
8
12
6
10
4
8
2
8
1
8
0
6

000
4

000
4

0000
2

300
0

300
0

500
00
500
000

SINGLE PHASE MOTORS - 230 VOLTS

H.P.

1 1/2
2
3
5

7 1/2

100

10
10
8
6
6

150

8
8
8
4
4

200

8
8
6
4
3

300

6
6
4
2
1

500

4
4
2
0
0

TRANSFORMER
KVA

3
3
5

7 1/2
10

DISTANCE - MOTOR TO TRANSF. IN FT.

Installation
After unpacking, check for damage. Be sure that shaft rotates freely. Before making electrical power connections,
check for proper grounding of motor and application. All electrical contacts and connections must be properly
insulated and enclosed. Couplings, belts, chains or other mounted devices must be in proper alignment, balance
and secure to insure safe motor operation.

Electrical Wiring

Prior to connecting to the power line, check nameplate for proper voltage and rotation connection. This motor
should be installed in compliance with the National Electrical Code and any other applicable codes. Voltage at
motor not to exceed + or -10% of nameplate. Authorized person should make all electrical connections.

Mounting

This motor should be securely mounted to the application. Sufficient ventilation area should be provided to
insure proper operation.

RECOMMENDED COPPER WIRE & TRANSFORMER SIZE

Installation Maintenance Instructions
AC Induction Motors

VOLTS
230
460
230
460
230
460
230
460
230
460
230
460
230
460
230
460
230
460
230
460
230
460
230
460
230
460
230
460

THREE PHASE MOTORS - 230 & 460 VOLTS

H.P.
1 1/2
1 1/2

2
2
3
3
5
5

7 1/2
7 1/2

10
10
15
15
20
20
25
25
30
30
40
40
50
50
60
60
75
75

TRANSFORMER
KVA

3
3
3
3
5
5
7

1/2
7 1/2

10
10
15
15
20
20

Consult
Local
Power 

Company

DISTANCE - MOTOR TO TRANSF. IN FT.


