Lubrication Instructions For Ball Bearing Motors

Lubrication

This motor is supplied with pre-lubrication ball bearings. No lubrication required before start up.

Relubrication Intervals

The following intervals are suggested as a guide:

SUGGESTED RELUBRICATION INTERVALS						
HOURS OF SERVICE PER YEAR	H.P. RANGE	RELUBE INTERVAL				
5,000	Sub Fractional to 7 1/2	5 Years				
	10 to 40	3 Years				
	50-200	1 Year				
Continuous Normal Applications	Sub Fractional to 7 1/2	2 Years				
	10 to 40	1 Year				
	50 to 200	9 Months				
Season Service Motor	All	1 Year				
Idle 6 Months or More		(Beginning of Season)				
Continuous High Ambients	Sub Fractional to 40	6 Months				
Dirty or Moist Locations High Vibrations	50 to 200	3 Months				
Where Shaft End is Hot (Pumps-Fans)						

Lubrication

Use high quality ball bearing lubricant. Use consistency of lubricant suitable for class of insulation stamped on nameplate as follows:

LUBRICATION CONSISTENCY						
INSULATION CLASS	CONSISTENCY	TYPE	TYPICAL LUBRICATION	FRAME TYPE		
B & F	Medium	Polyurea	Shell Dolium R and/or	Sub Fractional to 447T		
F & H	wedium	i oiyulea	Chevron SR1 2	All		

Procedure

If motor is equipped with Alemite fitting, clean tip of fitting and apply grease gun. Use 1 to 2 full strokes on motors in NEMA 215T frame and smaller. Use 2 to 3 strokes on NEMA 254T thru NEMA 365 T frame. Use 3 to 4 strokes on NEMA 404T frames and larger. On motors having drain plugs, remove drain plug and operate motor for 20 minutes before replacing drain plug.

On motors equipped with slotted head grease screw, remove screw and apply grease tube to hole. Insert 2 to 3 inch length of grease string into each hole on motors in NEMA 215T frame and smaller. Insert 3 to 5 inch length on larger motors. For motors having drain plug and operate motor for 20 minutes before replacing drain plug.

CAUTION: Keep lubricant clean. Lubricate motors at standstill. remove and replace drain plugs at standstill. Do not mix petroleum lubricant and silicone lubricant in motor bearings.



ELECTRIC MOTORS, GEARMOTORS AND DRIVES



A Subsidiary of Regal-Beloit Corporation

Installation Maintenance Instructions AC Induction Motors

Installation

After unpacking, check for damage. Be sure that shaft rotates freely. Before making electrical power connections, check for proper grounding of motor and application. All electrical contacts and connections must be properly insulated and enclosed. Couplings, belts, chains or other mounted devices must be in proper alignment, balance and secure to insure safe motor operation.

Electrical Wiring

Prior to connecting to the power line, check nameplate for proper voltage and rotation connection. This motor should be installed in compliance with the National Electrical Code and any other applicable codes. Voltage at motor not to exceed + or -10% of nameplate. Authorized person should make all electrical connections.

Mounting

This motor should be securely mounted to the application. Sufficient ventilation area should be provided to insure proper operation.

SINGLE PHASE MOTORS - 230 VOLTS						
	TRANSFORMER DISTANCE - MOTOR TO TRANSF. IN FT.					Т.
H.P.	KVA	100	150	200	300	500
1 1/2	3	10	8	8	6	4
2	3	10	8	8	6	4
3	5	8	8	6	4	2
5	7 1/2	6	4	4	2	0
7 1/2	10	6	4	3	1	0

RECOMMENDED COPPER WIRE & TRANSFORMER SIZE

THREE PHASE MOTORS - 230 & 460 VOLTS							
		TRANSFORMER	DISTANCE - MOTOR TO TRANSF. IN FT.				
H.P.	VOLTS	KVA	100	150	200	300	500
1 1/2	230	3	12	12	12	12	10
1 1/2	460	3	12	12	12	12	12
2	230	3	12	12	12	10	8
2	460	3	12	12	12	12	12
3 3	230	5	12	10	10	8	6
3	460	5	12	12	12	12	10
5	230	7	10	8	8	6	4
5	460	1/2	12	12	12	10	8
7 1/2	230	7 1/2	8	6	6	4	2
7 1/2	460	10	12	12	12	10	8
10	230	10	6	4	4	4	1
10	460	15	12	12	12	10	8
15	230	15	4	4	4	2	0
15	460	20	12	10	10	8	6
20	230	20	4	2	2	1	000
20	460		10	8	8	6	4
25	230		2	2	2	0	000
25	460	Consult	8	8	6	6	4
30	230	Local	2	1	1	00	0000
30	460	Power	8	6	6	4	2
40	230	Company	1	0	00	0000	300
40	460		6	6	4	2	0
50	230		1	0	00	0000	300
50	460		4	4	2	2	0
60	230		1	00	000	250	500
60	460		4	2	2	0	00
75	230		0	000	0000	300	500
75	460		4	2	0	00	000

